Actual v Pro Forma
NOI

Actual NOI Pro Forma NOI

9

 ANNUAL LETTER | 2024

It is important to note that we try to be conservative in our operating assumptions
and financial projections. As an illustration of this, prior to retaining a third-party
property manager for a storage property, we ask them to underwrite the facility
based on what they believe they can deliver in terms of lease up time and rents.
There is little incentive for them to exaggerate as ultimately, they are measured
against these budget numbers. As shown in the exhibit below, the projections for
the recently acquired property in Birmingham that we underwrote internally are
more conservative in terms of lease up period and rents than those of our REIT
manager.

Additionally, we believe our 6.25% exit cap rate assumption still appears reasonable,
with cap rates having moved from the mid 4’s to the mid-to-high 5’s as of today.

   PROJECTED STORAGE OPPORTUNITY FUND NET RETURNS UNDER VARIOUS EXIT CAP RATEOS

Cap Rate Scenario
Exit Cap

Rate
Equity

Deployed

Cash
Flow
From
Ops

Cash
Flow

From Refi
& Dispo

Total
Cash

Received
IRR MOIC

At REIT Avg Cap Rate (Green Street,
12/2022)

5.00% $50 M $14.1 M $154.6 M $168.7 M 23.5% 3.36x

Base -100 bps 5.25% $50 M $14.1 M $144.4 M $158.5 M 22.3% 3.16x

Base -50 bps 5.75% $50 M $14.1 M $126.7 M $140.8 M 19.9% 2.81x

Base Cap Rate Assumption 6.25% $50 M $14.1 M $111.8 M $125.9 M 17.5% 2.51x

Base +50 bps 6.75% $50 M $14.1 M $99.1 M $113.2 M 15.6% 2.26x

Base +100 bps 7.25% $50 M $14.1 M $88.2 M $102.3 M 13.7% 2.04x

ZRP EMPLOYS CONSERVATIVE UNDERWRITING ASSUMPTIONS

 Stabilized
Occupancy

Months to
Stabilize

Stabilized
Base Rent/SF Yield on Cost (Yr 5)

Cash Yield
(Yr 5)

ZRP 91% 30 $15.10/sf 8.2% 8.1%

REIT 94% 24 $16.80/sf 10.8% 13.9%

Cap Rate Variables: 5.25% 5.75% 6.25% 6.75% 7.25%

Project IRR (Yr 5)

ZRP 22.4% 19.3% 16.5% 13.8% 11.3%

REIT 32.9% 30.0% 27.4% 24.9% 22.6%

Project MOIC (Yr 5)

ZRP 2.6x 2.3x 2.1x 1.8x 1.7x

REIT 3.9x 3.5x 3.1x 2.8x 2.6x

10

 ANNUAL LETTER | 2024

The following graphic describes where the self-storage market has been, where we
are now, and the environment we expect over the next several years.

We believe the current interest rate environment is producing an attractive
investment opportunity as developers and owners of self-storage properties are
forced to sell due to expiring interest rate caps or maturing loans. With construction
financing very difficult to obtain, new supply has ground to a virtual halt. Over the